workforce development for all Construction Work and all for permanent workforce development 
(the “Job Broker Program Subsidy”).  Starting with the Reference Date, the Authority shall be 
credited with a non-cash Job Broker Program Subsidy Account balance of Three Million Eight 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,800,000).  Commencing upon the first Sub-Phase Approval in 
the Initial Major Phase (as those terms are defined in the DDA) Developer shall pay an annual 
Job Broker Program Subsidy Payment to the Authority upon request in an amount not to exceed 
the amounts set forth in the following schedule: